

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

eshawar 🌔 Ilnance.gkp.pk

🚱 financekpgovt 🏾 🍯 financekpgovt

NOTIFICATION

Peshawar, dated the 21st, February, 2025.

No. <u>BO(Rev-II)/FD/3-4/2025</u>. In exercise of the powers conferred by of sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Infrastructure Development Cess Act, 2022 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act. No. XXV of 2022), the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is pleased to specify the rate for Infrastructure Development Cess in respect of Forward & Reverse **Transit Trade** with Afghanistan, at the rate of one percent (01%), of the value of goods, in the best public interest; with immediate effect.

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

Endst No. & Date even:

Copy forwarded to the: -

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Director General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Revenue Authority, Peshawar.
- 3. Director, FMIU, Finance Department.
- 4. Manager, Printing & Publications Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with the request for publication in the official gazette and provide 10 copies of the same.
- Section Officer (Cabinet), Establishment & Administration Department w/r to his letter No.SOC(E&AD)9-22/2025 dated 06/02/2025.
- 6. Budget Officer (Rev-I), Finance Department.
- 7. PS to Advisor to Chief Minister on Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. PS to Secretary, Finance Department.
- 9. PS to Special Secretary (A&R), Finance Department.
- 10. Master File.

(Muhammad Shadman Safi) BUDGET OFFICER (REV-II)